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iQ Travel Case 20

Congratulations on your purchase.
Follow these instructions for easy and fast set-up of your iQ Travel Case 20. 

PC Locs, LocknCharge and the Padlock device are Trademarks of IWS Global Pty Ltd. 
Copyright IWS Global Pty Ltd, May 2014.

iPad and iTunes are trademarks of Apple Inc.

Disclaimer.
This information is the intellectual property of IWS Global Pty Ltd and may not be distributed, duplicated 
or copied in part or full without the written permission. Since the use of this information, the equipment 
connected and the conditions by which any IWS Global product is used is beyond the control of IWS Global, 
it is the obligation of the owner and/or user to determine the correct and safe use of any equipment and 
product. To the extent that the law permits, any liability which may be incurred as a result of the use or 
future use of a product manufactured or sold by IWS Global is limited to the cost of repairing or replacing the 
failed product or component at the discretion of IWS Global either within, or outside of warranty periods, 
and does not extend to any loss or damage which may be caused as a consequence of misuse or failure of 
the equipment or product or the information contained herein. IWS Global shall not in any event be liable for 
economic loss of profits, indirect, special, bodily injuries or consequential damages.
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Specifications.

• Exterior Dimensions inches: 24.9(H) x 23.7(W) x 13.1(L)
• Exterior Dimensions mm: 632(H) x 602(W) x 333(L)
• Empty weight (incl. foam): approx 29.8 lbs (13.5kg)
• Fully laden weight: approx 44 lbs (20kg)
• Sealing: IP67 standard
• Corrosion resistant
• Case Construction: Pelican™ Storm Case™

6 Latches.

Retractable handle.

Locking hole 1.

Air release valve

Locking hole 2.

Wheels behind
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STEP 3 - Charging and syncing.

• Carefully read the User Instructions for the iQ 16 SCB before attempting to charge or sync your iPad 
devices.

• Remove the devices, iQ 16 SCB and cables and place on a stable surface. Attach the power cable, USB 
host cable and the 30 Pin USB cables. Place the devices in the desktop stands provided.

• Connect a power cable to the power socket to charge. If syncing, also connect the host cable to the 
Macbook. Follow the User Instructions for the iQ 16 SCB for syncing and charging.

Note: The devices and the iQ 16 SCB can get quite warm during charging and it is strongly recommended 
these are not operated inside the foam.

STEP 2 - Storing iPad devices in the 
iQ Travel Case 20

• Firstly, Insert the devices into foam slots
• The iQ 16 Sync Charge Box and cables can be stored 

in the largest slot
• The IEC power cable and USB host cable can be 

placed on either sides of the iQ 16 Sync Charge Box
• The iPad stands are then palced over the top so 

that they sit flat (illustrated in the image below)

STEP 1 - In the box.

Un-pack the iQ Travel Case 20 and accessories:
• iQ Travel Case 20 case
• iQ 16 Sync Charge Box
• IEC power cable
• USB host cable (USB A to USB B)
• iPad/ Tablet desktop stands
• User instructions for the iQ Travel Case 20  

and iQ 16 Sync Charge Box
• Bonus 16x illuminating 30-pin High Speed USB cables
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STEP 4 - Transportation.

• A fully laden iQ Travel Case 20 with 20 devices and accessories weighs over 20kg and therefore should 
be lifted only by two or more persons.

• Before moving ensure all four latches are completely closed. The air vent should be kept firmly 
closed and only released if the iQ Travel Case 20 is subject to large changes in air pressure e.g. on an 
aeroplane. 

• For mobility the iQ Travel Case 20 is fitted with a retractable handle and smooth running castors. Simply 
lift the iQ Travel Case 20 onto the castor end and extend the handle, then it can be easily wheeled to 
the chosen operating area.

• When opening ensure the iQ Travel Case 20 is laying down (label facing upward) so that nothing falls 
out when the lid is opened.

Note: Refer to the specifications diagram for an illustration.

STEP 5 - Security.

The iQ Travel Case 20 can be locked using one or two padlocks secured through the locking hole.
Note: Refer to the specifications diagram for an illustration.

STEP 6 - Other features.

• The iQ Travel Case 20 has a dust and water resistant seal in between the lid and the case body. If this 
seal is damaged replace immediately to continue protection against dust and water. The seal requires no 
maintenance other than cleaning with a damp cloth if it gets dirty – do not use chemical cleaners. 

• The castors are ball-bearing type and require no maintenance.
• Three folding handles allow the case to be picked up by more than one person.
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Warranty

PC Locs/LocknCharge warrants the product to be free of defects in design, materials, assembly and craftsmanship 
for a period of twelve months from the date of purchase to the original retail purchaser. Evidence of original 
purchase will be required to obtain warranty service.

In the event that a defect, malfunction or failure occurs or is discovered during the warranty period,  
PC Locs/LocknCharge will repair or replace, at its option, the products which in the reasonable judgment of PC 
Locs/LocknCharge are deemed defective. All transportation costs shall be borne by the owner and the risk of 
loss shall be upon the party initiating the transportation.

The warranty does not apply to any product that has been subject to misuse, tampering, neglect, or accident or as 
a result of unauthorized alterations or repairs to the product. The warranty is in lieu of all warranties expressed or 
implied, including the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose which are expressly 
excluded or disclaimed. In no event will PC Locs/LocknCharge, their directors, officers, employees, or agents be 
liable for any harm, consequential, incidental, third party, special or indirect damages whatsoever arising out of the 
use or inability to use the products even if PC Locs/LocknCharge has been advised of the possibility of such damages.  
PC Locs/LocknCharge obligation is strictly and exclusively limited to the replacement or repair of any defective 
products. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the 
above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

Troubleshooting

1. If no lights are illuminated with the iQ 16 Sync Charge Box is switched ON, check that the power cable 
is fully inserted into the iQ 16 Sync Charge Box socket and the other end is fully inserted into the mains 
power socket and the mains power switch is ON.

2. To check the iQ 16 Sync Charge Box is operating correctly, switch the iQ 16 Sync Charge Box OFF. Remove 
all connected USB cables and switch back ON again. Both the Charge light and the Sync light should 
initially illuminate but the Sync light will extinguish after a short delay. This is normal operation.

3. If the iQ 16 Sync Charge Box is operating normally but the devices cannot be charged, check the USB 
cables connecting to the devices are of the correct type and quality and not damaged.

4. If the iQ 16 Sync Charge Box is operating normally but the devices cannot be synchronized, check the 
USB cables connecting to the devices are of the correct type and quality and not damaged.

5. Any other issues relating to synchronization problems should be referred to your IT department or 
provider of synchronization software.
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Compliances and Approvals
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iQ Travel Case 20

PC Locs, LocknCharge und die Padlock-Vorrichtung sind Marken der IWS Global Pty Ltd. Copyright 
IWS Global Pty Ltd, Mai 2014. 

Haftungsausschluss
Diese Informationen sind geistiges Eigentum von IWS Global Pty Ltd. Sie dürfen ohne vorherige schriftliche 
Genehmigung weder teilweise noch vollständig verteilt, reproduziert oder kopiert werden. Da die Nutzung 
dieser Informationen, die angeschlossenen Geräte und die Einsatzbedingungen für IWS Global-Produkte 
sich außerhalb der Kontrolle von IWS Global befinden, obliegt die richtige und sichere Nutzung aller Geräte 
und Produkte der Verantwortung der jeweiligen Eigentümer bzw. Anwender. Innerhalb der gesetzlichen 
Vorschriften ist jede Haftung als Folge des Gebrauchs oder des späteren Gebrauchs eines Produkts, das durch 
IWS Global hergestellt oder verkauft wurde, begrenzt auf die Kosten der Reparatur oder des Austausches 
des fehlerhaften Produkts oder einer fehlerhaften Komponente im Ermessen von IWS Global innerhalb 
oder außerhalb der Garantiezeit. Eine Haftung für eventuelle Verluste oder Schäden infolge unsachgemäßer 
Handhabung oder eventueller Fehler von Geräten, Produkten oder hier gegebenen Informationen ist 
ausgeschlossen. IWS Global haftet in keinem Fall für wirtschaftliche Verluste durch entgangene Gewinne, 
indirekte oder spezielle Körperverletzungen oder Folgeschäden.

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf.
Folgen Sie diesen Anweisungen für eine einfache und zügige Inbetriebnahme.
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Spezifikationen
• Innenabmessungen: 569 x 439 x 270 mm

• Außenabmessungen: 650 x 515 x 315 mm

• Leergewicht (inkl. Schaumstoffeinlagen): ca. 9,8 kg

• Lastgewicht (inkl. Beladung): ca. 20 kg

• Schutzart: IP67 Standard

• Korrosionsbeständigkeit 

6 Riegel 

Einziehbarer 
Handgriff 

Verriegelungsöffnung 1 

   Belüftungsöffnung 

  Verriegelungsöffnung 2 
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SCHRITT 3: Aufladen und Synchronisieren
• Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung für die iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™ sorgfältig, bevor Sie Ihre iPads 

erstmals aufladen oder synchronisieren.

• Entfernen Sie die Geräte, die iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™ und die Kabel, und platzieren Sie alles auf 
einer stabilen Oberfläche. Schließen Sie das Netzkabel, das USB-Hostkabel und die 30-Pin-USB-Kabel 
an. Stellen Sie die Einheiten in die mitgelieferten Tischfüße.

• Verbinden Sie zum Aufladen ein Netzkabel mit dem Netzanschluss. Verbinden Sie zum 
Synchronisieren das Hostkabel mit dem Macbook. Folgen Sie der iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™-
Bedienungsanleitung für das Synchronisieren und Aufladen.

Hinweis: Die Geräte und die iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™ können sich während des Betriebs deutlich 
erwärmen. Sie sollten deshalb nicht innerhalb der Schaumstoffeinlage betrieben werden.

SCHRITT 2: iPad-Geräte aufbewahren im 
iQ Travel Case 20
• Setzen Sie die iPad-Geräte in die Steckplätze der 

Schaumstoffeinlage

• Die iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™ und die Kabel 
können in dem größeren Steckplatz der 
Schaumstoffeinlage aufbewahrt werden

• Setzen Sie dann die iPad-Tischfüße darüber, 
sodass diese flach sitzen (siehe Abbildung unten)

SCHRITT 1: Lieferumfang prüfen 
Packen Sie das iQ Travel Case 20 und die Zubehörteile aus:

• iQ Travel Case 20

• iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™

• IEC-Netzkabel

• USB-Hostkabel (USB Typ A zu Typ B)

• iPad/Tablet-Tischfüße

• Bedienungsanleitung für iQ Travel Case 20 und iQ 16 SCB

• 16 USB-Hochgeschwindigkeitskabel (30 Pins) und 6 
Kabelbinder
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SCHRITT 4: Transport
• Ein vollständig beladenes iQ Travel Case 20 wiegt mit 20 Geräten und Zubehör über 20 kg. Er sollte 

deshalb nur von zwei oder mehr Personen angehoben werden.

• Stellen Sie vor dem Transport sicher, dass alle vier Riegel vollständig geschlossen sind. Die 
Belüftungsöffnung sollte fest geschlossen sein und nur geöffnet werden, wenn das iQ Travel Case 20 
größeren Luftdruckschwankungen ausgesetzt ist, beispielsweise in einem Flugzeug. 

• Zum Bewegen verfügt das iQ Travel Case 20 über einen einziehbaren Handgriff und leichtgängige 
Rollen. Kippen Sie das iQ Travel Case 20 einfach auf Rollenseite und fahren Sie den Handgriff aus, so 
können Sie das Gerät leicht an den vorgesehenen Platz rollen.

• Stellen Sie vor dem Öffnen sicher, dass das iQ Travel Case 20 auf der Unterseite liegt (Label zeigt 
nach oben), sodass beim Öffnen des Deckels nichts herausfallen kann.

SCHRITT 5: Sicherheit
Das das iQ Travel Case 20 kann mit bis zu zwei Vorhängeschlössern durch die Verriegelungsöffnungen 
gesichert werden.

SCHRITT 6: Weitere Features
• Das das iQ Travel Case 20 besitzt eine Staub und Wasser abweisende Dichtung zwischen dem Deckel 

und dem Kofferhauptteil. Wird diese Dichtung beschädigt, ersetzen Sie sie zum Schutz vor Staub und 
Wasser sofort. Die Dichtung erfordert keine besondere Pflege. Um Verschmutzungen zu beseitigen, 
verwenden Sie ein feuchtes Tuch. Verwenden Sie keine chemischen Reiniger. 

• Die Rollen verfügen über Kugellager und erfordern keine Wartung.

• Der Koffer kann an drei ausklappbaren Handgriffen von mehr als einer Person angehoben werden.
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Fehlerbehebung

1. Wenn bei eingeschalteter iQ 16 Sync Charge Box keine Lampen leuchten, prüfen Sie das Netzkabel auf 
festen Halt in der Fassung der iQ 16 Sync Charge Box und der Steckdose, und überprüfen Sie den Ein/
Ausschalter.

2. Um die iQ 16 Sync Charge Box auf korrekten Betrieb zu überprüfen, schalten Sie diese zunächst AUS. 
Entfernen Sie alle angeschlossenen USB-Kabel und schalten Sie das Gerät wieder EIN. Sowohl die 
Ladeleuchte als auch die Sync-Leuchte sollten sofort aufleuchten, die Sync-Leuchte erlischt jedoch nach 
kurzer Zeit. Dies gehört zum normalen Betrieb.

3. Falls die iQ 16 Sync Charge Box normal arbeitet, jedoch die Geräte nicht geladen werden, prüfen Sie, ob 
die USB-Kabel zu den Geräten qualitativ einwandfrei und unbeschädigt sind.

4. Falls die iQ 16 Sync Charge Box normal arbeitet, jedoch die Geräte nicht synchronisiert werden, prüfen 
Sie, ob die USB-Kabel zu den Geräten qualitativ einwandfrei und unbeschädigt sind.

5. Alle anderen Synchronisationsprobleme sollten Sie mit Ihrer IT-Abteilung oder Ihrem Anbieter von 
Synchronisationssoftware sprechen.

Garantie

PC Locs/LocknCharge garantiert dem Endverbraucher, der Originalprodukte in Einzelhandel erwirbt, dass 
diese für den Zeitraum von zwölf Monaten ab dem Erstverkaufsdatum frei von Entwicklungs-, Material- 
und Herstellungsfehlern sind. Zur Inanspruchnahme der Garantieleistung ist ein Nachweis über das 
Erstverkaufsdatum vorzulegen.

Sollte in der Garantiezeit ein Defekt, eine Störung oder ein Ausfall auftreten, wird PC Locs/LocknCharge nach 
einer Prüfung die als fehlerhaft bestätigten Produkte in eigenem Ermessen reparieren oder ersetzen. Alle 
Transportkosten sind vom Eigentümer zu tragen. Das Transportrisiko trägt die versendende Partei.

Die Garantie gilt nicht für Produkte, die missbräuchlich eingesetzt, manipuliert, vernachlässigt, durch 
einen Unfall beschädigt oder unautorisiert verändert bzw. repariert wurden. Mit Ausnahme des gesetzlich 
geregelten Umfangs handelt es sich bei dieser Garantie um eine ausschließliche Garantie. Sie enthält keine 
sonstigen ausdrücklichen oder stillschweigenden Garantien, einschließlich aber nicht ausschließlich der 
Zusicherung der Marktfähigkeit und Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck. PC Locs/LocknCharge oder seine 
Direktoren, Führungskräfte, Arbeitnehmer oder Vertreter übernehmen keine Haftung für direkte, indirekte, 
zufällige, mittelbare, beiläufige oder Folgeschäden, die direkt oder indirekt auf die Nutzung der Produkte 
zurückzuführen sind, selbst wenn PC Locs/LocknCharge auf die Möglichkeit solcher Schäden hingewiesen wurde.  
Die Verpflichtungen von PC Locs/LocknCharge beschränken sich strikt und ausschließlich auf den Austausch 
oder die Reparatur defekter Produkte. Da manche Landesgesetze die Ausschließung oder Einschränkung 
der Haftung für beiläufige Schäden oder Folgeschäden nicht zulassen, gelten die obigen Einschränkungen 
eventuell nicht für Sie.
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Länderzulassungen
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PC Locs, LocknCharge y el dispositivo Padlock son marcas comerciales de IWS Global Pty Ltd.
Derechos de autor de IWS Global Pty Ltd, mayo de 2014. 

Descargo de responsabilidad.
Esta información es propiedad intelectual de IWS Global Pty Ltd y no se puede distribuir, duplicar o copiar, 
parcial o totalmente, sin tener autorización por escrito. Puesto que el uso de esta información, los equipos 
conectados y las condiciones bajo las cuales se usa cualquier producto de IWS Global son circunstancias 
ajenas a la voluntad de IWS Global, el dueño o el usuario tienen la obligación de determinar el uso correcto 
y seguro de cualquier equipo y producto. En la medida que lo permita la ley, cualquier responsabilidad en la 
que se pueda incurrir como resultado del uso o el uso futuro de un producto fabricado o vendido por IWS 
Global, se limita al coste de reparar o reemplazar el producto o componente averiado según el criterio de 
IWS Global, ya sea dentro o fuera de los periodos de garantía, y no se extiende a ninguna pérdida o daño que 
puedan ser causados como consecuencia del mal funcionamiento o el uso indebido del equipo, producto o la 
información aquí incluida. IWS Global no será responsable en ningún caso de ningún daño por lucro cesante, 
daño indirecto, daño especial, daño consecuente o lesión corporal.

Enhorabuena por su compra.
Siga estas instrucciones   para comenzar a usar de forma fácil y rápida el iQ Travel Case 20. 
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Especificaciones
• Dimensiones interiores: 569×439×270 mm

• Dimensiones exteriores: 650×515×315 mm

• Peso en vacío (incluyendo espuma): aproximadamente 9.8 kg

• Peso totalmente cargado: aproximadamente 20 kg

• Sellado: IP67 estándar

• Resistente a la corrosión

6 pestillos 

Manija retráctil 

Agujero de cierre 1

Orificio de 
ventilación

Agujero de cierre 2
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PASO 3: Carga y sincronización
• a detenidamente las instrucciones para el usuario de la iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™ antes de intentar 

cargar o sincronizar sus dispositivos iPad.

• Saque los dispositivos, la iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™ y los cables; colóquelos sobre una superficie 
estable. Conecte el cable de alimentación, el cable USB host y los cables USB de 30 clavijas. Coloque 
los dispositivos en los soportes de escritorio que se proporcionan.

• Conecte un cable de alimentación al tomacorriente para cargar. Si desea sincronizar, conecte el 
cable host al Macbook. Siga las instrucciones para el usuario de la iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™ para 
sincronizar y cargar.

Nota: Los dispositivos y la iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™ pueden calentarse bastante durante la carga y se 
recomienda encarecidamente que no funcionen dentro de la espuma.

PASO 2: Guardar los dispositivos iPad en el 
iQ Travel Case 20
• Inserte los dispositivos iPad en las ranuras de la 

espuma

• La iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™ y los cables se pueden 
guardar en la ranura más grande

• Los soportes de los iPad se colocan entonces en la 
parte superior de modo que encajen de forma plana 
(como se muestra en la imagen que aparece abajo)

PASO 1: En la caja   
Desempaquete el iQ Travel Case 20 y los accesorios:

• iQ Travel Case 20

• iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™

• Cable de poder IEC

• Cable USB host (USB ‘A-a-B’)

• Soportes de escritorio para tablets o iPad

• Instrucciones de uso para el iQ Travel Case 20 y la caja de 
carga y sincronización iQ 16 SCB

• 16 cables USB de alta velocidad (30 clavijas) y 6 
sujetacables pequeños
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PASO 4: Transporte 
• Un iQ Travel Case 20 completamente cargado con 20 dispositivos y los accesorios pesa más de 20 Kg 

y, por consiguiente, únicamente debería ser levantado por dos o más personas.

• Antes de moverse, asegúrese de que los cuatro pestillos están completamente cerrados. El orificio 
de ventilación debería mantenerse firmemente cerrado y únicamente debería abrirse si el iQ Travel 
Case 20 se encuentra expuesto a cambios grandes de presión atmosférica; por ejemplo, en un 
avión. 

• Para una mejor movilidad, el iQ Travel Case 20 está equipado con una manija retráctil y ruedas de 
marcha suave. Simplemente, levante el iQ Travel Case 20 sobre el extremo de las ruedas y extienda 
la manija, luego puede desplazarse fácilmente rodando hasta la zona de operación elegida.

• Cuando lo abra, asegúrese de que el iQ Travel Case 20 está en posición horizontal (etiqueta hacia 
arriba) de forma que no se caiga nada cuando abra la tapa.

PASO 5: Seguridad
El iQ Travel Case 20 puede cerrarse mediante uno o dos candados que se cierran a través de los agujeros 
de cierre.

PASO 6: Otras características
• El iQ Travel Case 20 tiene una junta resistente al agua y el polvo situada entre la tapa y la carcasa. Si 

esta junta se daña reemplácela inmediatamente para seguir contando con protección frente al agua y 
el polvo. La junta no requiere ningún tipo de mantenimiento salvo su limpieza con un paño húmedo si 
se ensucia (no usar limpiadores químicos). 

• Las ruedas tienen rodamientos de bolas y no requieren mantenimiento.

• Tres asas abatibles permiten que el maletín pueda ser levantado por más de una persona.
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Procedimientos para solucionar problemas

1. Si no se enciende ninguna luz cuando el interruptor de la iQ 16 Sync Charge Box se pone en posición 
de encendido (ON), compruebe que uno de los extremos del cable de alimentación esté totalmente 
insertado en el conector de la iQ 16 Sync Charge Box, el enchufe del otro extremo esté completamente 
insertado en la toma de corriente y la alimentación de la toma de corriente esté conectada. 

2. Para comprobar si la iQ 16 Sync Charge Box funciona correctamente, apague la iQ 16 Sync Charge Box. 
Desconecte todos los cables USB que estén conectados y vuelva a encender la unidad. Tanto la luz 
indicadora de carga como la luz indicadora de sincronización deberían encenderse inicialmente pero la 
luz de sincronización se apagará al poco tiempo. Este es el funcionamiento normal. 

3. Si la iQ 16 Sync Charge Box funciona normalmente pero los dispositivos no se pueden cargar, compruebe 
si los cables USB conectados a los dispositivos son del tipo y la calidad correctos y no presentan daños. 

4. Si la iQ 16 Sync Charge Box funciona normalmente pero los dispositivos no se pueden sincronizar, 
compruebe si los cables USB conectados a los dispositivos son del tipo y la calidad correctos y no 
presentan daños. 

5. Cualquier otro consulta relacionada con problemas de sincronización debería remitirse a su 
departamento de informática o su proveedor de software de sincronización.

Garantía

PC Locs/LocknCharge garantizan al comprador minorista original que el producto no tendrá defectos de diseño, 
materiales, ensamblaje o mano de obra durante un periodo de doce meses desde la fecha de compra. Será 
necesario presentar el recibo original de compra para hacer uso del servicio de garantía.

En caso de que exista o se descubra un defecto, anomalía o fallo durante el periodo de garantía, PC Locs/
LocknCharge reparará o sustituirá, a su elección, los productos que según el criterio razonable de PC Locs/
LocknCharge sean considerados defectuosos. Todos los costes de transporte en que se incurra correrán a  cargo 
del dueño y el riesgo de pérdida recaerá sobre la parte que inicia el transporte.

La garantía no es aplicable a ningún producto que haya sido objeto de uso indebido, manipulación, negligencia, 
alteraciones o reparaciones no autorizadas o haya sufrido un accidente. La garantía sustituye a cualquier otra 
garantía, tanto expresa como implícita, incluyendo las garantías implícitas de comercialización y adecuación para 
un fin particular, las cuales quedan expresamente excluidas o rechazadas. PC Locs/LocknCharge, sus directores, 
representantes, empleados o agentes no serán en ningún caso responsables de ningún perjuicio, daño indirecto, 
daño consecuente, daño fortuito, daño especial o daño a terceros cualesquiera que sean como resultado del 
uso de, o la incapacidad de usar los, productos incluso aunque PC Locs/LocknCharge haya sido avisado de la 
posibilidad de que ocurran esos daños. La obligación de PC Locs/LocknCharge se limita única y exclusivamente 
a sustituir o reparar cualquier producto defectuoso. Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de 
daños fortuitos o consecuentes, en cuyo caso la limitación o exclusión mencionadas anteriormente puede que 
no sean aplicables.
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Cumplimiento de normativas y aprobaciones
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PC Locs, LocknCharge et the Padlock device sont des marques déposées d'IWS Global Pty Ltd.  
Copyright IWS Global Pty Ltd, mai 2014. 

Clause de non-responsabilité.
Cette information est la propriété intellectuelle d'IWS Global Pty Ltd et ne peut être distribuée, dupliquée 
ou copiée, même en partie seulement, sans la permission écrite d'IWS Global Pty Ltd. Étant donné qu'IWS 
Global ne peut contrôler l'utilisation qui est faite de la présente information, de l'équipement connecté 
et les conditions d'utilisation de tout produit IWS Global, le propriétaire ou l'utilisateur doit s'assurer 
qu'il utilise les équipements et les produits de manière correcte et sûre. Dans les limites définies par la 
règlementation en vigueur, la responsabilité du fabricant résultante de l'utilisation présente ou future d'un 
produit se limite au coût de réparation ou de remplacement du produit ou du composant défectueux, à 
la discrétion d'IWS Global, que le produit/composant soit sous garantie ou non, en excluant les pertes ou 
les dommages éventuellement causés par une mauvaise utilisation ou dysfonctionnement de l'équipement 
ou du produit, ou des informations livrées avec. IWS Global ne saurait être tenu responsable des pertes 
financières éventuelles ou des blessures corporelles, spéciales ou indirectes, ou des dommages résultant de 
l'utilisation de l'équipement ou du produit.

Félicitations pour votre achat !
Suivez les instructions suivantes pour installer facilement et rapidement votre iQ Travel Case 20.
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Spécifications
• Dimensions intérieures : 569×439×270 mm

• Dimensions extérieures : 650×515×315 mm

• Poids à vide (mousse incluse) : environ 9,8 kg

• Poids (totalement chargé) : environ 20 kg 

• Étanchéité : Standard (IP67)

• Résistance à la corrosion 

6 verrous

Poignée rétractable 

Orifice de 
verrouillage 1 

Ouverture 
d’aération

Orifice de 
verrouillage 2
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ÉTAPE 3 - Charge et synchronisation
• Lisez attentivement les instructions d’utilisation de l’iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™ avant de charger ou de 

synchroniser vos appareils iPad.

• Retirez les appareils, l’iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™ ainsi que les câbles, puis placez ceux-ci sur une 
surface stable. Branchez le câble d’alimentation en courant électrique, le câble de connexion hôte 
USB et les câbles USB à 30 broches. Placez les appareils dans les supports prévus à cet effet.

• Branchez un câble d’alimentation à la prise de courant électrique pour charger. Pour la 
synchronisation, branchez le câble de connexion au Macbook hôte. Suivez les instructions 
d’utilisation de l’iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™ pour la synchronisation et la charge.

Note : Les appareils et l’iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™ peuvent devenir très chauds pendant la charge et il est 
fortement recommandé de ne pas les faire fonctionner à l’intérieur de la mousse.

ÉTAPE 2 - Rangement des appareils iPad dans le 
iQ Travel Case 20
• Insérez les appareils iPad dans les fentes en mousse

• Le boîtier iQ Sync Charge Box ™ et les câbles peuvent 
être rangés dans le grand logement

• Les supports iPad sont ensuite placés sur le dessus afin 
qu’ils soient rangés à plat (conformément à l’image ci-
dessous)

ÉTAPE 1 - Détail du contenu de livraison
Déballez l’iQ Travel Case 20 et ses accessoires:

• iQ Travel Case 20

• iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™

• Câble d’alimentation en courant électrique conforme CEI

• Câble de connexion hôte USB (USB ‘A-to-B’)

• Supports de bureau iPad/tablette

• Instructions d’utilisation du iQ Travel Case 20 et iQ 16 SCB

• 16 câbles USB haute vitesse (30 broches) et 6 x petites 
attaches de câbles 
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ÉTAPE 4 - Transport
• À pleine charge (20 appareils et accessoires), l’iQ Travel Case 20 pèse plus de 20 kg et nécessite 

deux personnes au moins pour être soulevé.

• Avant de déplacer l’iQ Travel Case 20, vérifiez que les quatre loquets sont complètement fermés. 
L’orifice d’aération doit être obturé sauf lorsque l’iQ Travel Case 20 est soumis à de grandes 
variations de pression atmosphérique, p. ex. à bord d’un avion. 

• Pour la mobilité de l’iQ Travel Case 20, celui-ci est équipé d’une poignée rétractable et de roulettes. 
Il suffit de positionner l’iQ Travel Case 20 sur ses roulettes de transport et de déployer la poignée 
pour se déplacer facilement vers la zone de fonctionnement choisie.

• Lors de l’ouverture, assurez-vous de coucher l’iQ Travel Case 20 sur le côté (étiquette vers le haut) 
de sorte que rien ne tombe quand le couvercle est ouvert.

ÉTAPE 5 - Sécurité
L’iQ Travel Case 20 peut être verrouillé en utilisant un ou deux cadenas fixés par l’orifice de verrouillage.

ÉTAPE 6 - Autres caractéristiques
• L’iQ Travel Case 20 dispose d’un joint d’étanchéité résistant à la poussière et à l’eau entre le couvercle 

et le corps de boîtier. Si ce joint est endommagé, remplacez-le immédiatement pour continuer à 
bénéficier d’une protection totale contre la poussière et l’eau. Le joint ne nécessite aucun entretien. 
Lorsqu’il est sale, il suffit de le nettoyer avec un chiffon humide. Ne pas utiliser de nettoyants 
chimiques. 

• Les roulettes sont de type roulement à billes et ne nécessitent aucun entretien.

• Grâce à ses trois poignées rabattables, l’iQ Travel Case 20 peut être soulevé par plus d’une personne.
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Dépannage

1. Si aucun voyant lumineux ne s'allume lorsque l'iQ Sync Charge Box™ est mis en circuit (interrupteur 
sur « ON »), vérifiez que le câble d'alimentation électrique est complètement inséré dans la prise de 
courant de l'iQ 16 Sync Charge Box et que l'autre extrémité du câble est bien branchée dans la prise 
d'alimentation secteur et que l'interrupteur secteur est sur « ON ».

2. Pour vérifier que l'iQ 16 Sync Charge Box fonctionne correctement, mettez l'iQ Sync Charge Box hors 
circuit (interrupteur sur « OFF »). Déconnectez tous les câbles USB et remettez l'iQ 16 Sync Charge 
Box en circuit (interrupteur sur « ON »). Les voyants de régénération et de synchronisation doivent 
s'allumer, mais le voyant de synchronisation doit s'éteindre après un bref délai. Ceci indique que 
l'appareil fonctionne normalement.

3. Si l'iQ 16 Sync Charge Box fonctionne normalement, mais que les appareils ne peuvent pas être chargés, 
vérifiez que les câbles USB connectés aux appareils sont de type et de qualité corrects et qu'ils ne sont 
pas endommagés.

4. Si l'iQ 16 Sync Charge Box fonctionne normalement, mais que les appareils ne peuvent pas être chargés, 
vérifiez que les câbles USB connectés aux appareils sont de type et de qualité corrects et qu'ils ne sont 
pas endommagés.

5. Si vous rencontrez un autre problème de synchronisation, veuillez en référer à votre service informatique 
ou au fournisseur de logiciels de synchronisation.

Garantie

PC Locs/LocknCharge garantit que le produit est exempt de défauts de conception, matériaux, assemblage et 
fabrication pour une période de douze mois à compter de la date d'achat par l'acheteur original. La preuve 
d'achat sera requise pour obtenir la prise en charge dans le cadre de la garantie du fabricant.

En cas de défaut, dysfonctionnement ou panne survenant pendant la période de garantie, PC Locs/
LocknCharge s'engage à réparer ou à remplacer, à sa discrétion, les produits jugés défectueux par le fabricant 
selon des critères raisonnables d'appréciation. Tous les frais de transport sont à la charge du propriétaire. La 
partie prenant la décision du transport prend la responsabilité du risque de perte.

La garantie ne s'applique pas à un produit qui a fait l'objet d'une mauvaise utilisation, d'une 
altération, d'une négligence ou d'un accident, ou à un produit défaillant à la suite de modifications 
ou de réparations non autorisées. La garantie s'applique en guise et lieu de toute garantie explicite 
ou implicite, y compris les garanties implicites de qualité marchande et d'adéquation avec un usage 
particulier qui sont expressément exclues ou désavouées. En aucun cas, PC Locs/LocknCharge, ses 
directeurs, dirigeants, employés ou agents ne pourront être tenus pour responsables de tout dommage, 
consécutif, indirect, partie tierce, dommages spéciaux ou indirects quelconques causés par l'utilisation 
ou l'incapacité d'utiliser les produits même si LocknCharge a été avisé de l'éventualité de ces dommages.  
L'obligation de PC Locs/LocknCharge se limite strictement et exclusivement au remplacement ou à la 
réparation des produits défectueux. Certaines juridictions n'autorisent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation 
des dommages consécutifs ou indirects. La restriction ou l'exclusion susmentionnée ne s'applique donc 
éventuellement pas à votre cas.
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Conformité et homologations
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PC Locs, LocknCharge e il dispositivo Padlock sono marchi commerciali di IWS Global Pty Ltd.  
Copyright IWS Global Pty Ltd, maggio 2014. 

Esclusione di responsabilità.
Queste informazioni sono proprietà intellettuale di IWS Global Pty Ltd e non possono essere distribuite, 
duplicate o copiate in toto o in parte senza il premesso scritto. Poiché l’uso di queste informazioni, il dispositivo 
collegato e le condizioni di uso del prodotto IWS Global Pty sono fuori dal controllo di IWS Global Pty Ltd, 
proprietario e/o utente è obbligato a provvedere ad un utilizzo corretto e sicuro di qualsiasi dispositivo e 
prodotto. Per quanto previsto dalla normativa vigente, qualsiasi responsabilità in cui si può incorrere come 
risultato dell’utilizzo attuale o futuro di un prodotto creato o venduto da IWS Global Pty Ltd, è limitata al costo 
della riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto o componente difettoso a discrezione di IWS Global Pty Ltd, o 
fuori dai periodi di garanzia, e non si applica a qualsiasi danno o perdita che può essere causato a seguito di 
abuso o guasto del dispositivo o prodotto o le informazioni contenute. IWS Global Pty Ltd in nessun caso sarà 
responsabile per perdite economiche di profitti, indiretti, speciali, infortuni o danni consequenziali.

Congratulazioni per il tuo acquisto.
Seguire le istruzioni per installare in modo facile e veloce l’iQ Travel Case 20. 



MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI

Specificazioni.
• Dimensioni interne:  569×439×270mm

• Dimensioni esterne:  650×515×315mm

• Peso vuoto  (compresa la spuma): circa 9.8kg

• Peso complessivo pieno: circa10 kg

• Sigillo:  IP67 standard

• Anti-corrosione

6 Combinazioni 

Maniglia retrattile  

Foro bloccaggio 1. 

Ventola dell’aria. 

Foro bloccaggio 2. 
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PASSO 3 - Caricare e  Sincronizzare
• Leggere attentamente le istruzioni utente relative al iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™ prima di cercare di 

caricare o sintonizzare i dispositivi IPAD.

• Rimuovere i dispositivi, iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™ e i cavi e collocarli su una superficie stabile.  
Collegare il cavo dell’alimentazione, il cavo USB e i cavi 30 Pin USB.  Collocare i dispositivi nei relativi 
supporti.

• Collegare un cavo di alimentazione alla presa di corrente per procedere alla carica.  Durante la 
sintonizzazione, collegare anche il cavo host al Macbook.  Seguire le istruzioni utente iQ 16 Sync 
Charge Box™ per la sintonizzazione e la carica.

Nota: I dispositivi e il iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™ possono surriscaldarsi durante l’operazione di carica: per 
questa ragione, si raccomanda vivamente di non usarli all’interno della guarnizione.

PASSO 2 - Memorizzare i dispositivi iPad 
nell’iQ Travel Case 20
• Inserire i dispositivi dell’ iPad nelle fessure di 

schiuma.

• Gli iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™ e i cavi possono 
essere conservati in una fessura più grande

• I supporti dell’iPad possono essere collocati in 
alto, in modo che rimangano fissi (come illustrato 
nell’immagine sotto)

PASSO 1- Nella Scatola 
Disimballare l’iQ Travel Case 20 e gli accessori:

• iQ Travel Case 20

• iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™

• Cavo alimentazione IEC

• Cavo host USB (USB ‘A-a-B’)

• Supporti per iPad/tablet

• Istruzioni d’uso per l’Q Travel Case 20 e iQ 16 SCB

• Cavi 16 High Speed USB (30 Pin) e 6 x piccoli fascette 
stringi-cavi
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PASSO 4 - Trasporto
• Un iQ Travel Case 20 completamente carico, dotato di 20 dispositivi ed accessori, pesa più di 20kg e 

per questa ragione dovrebbe essere sollevato soltanto da due o più persone.

• Prima di spostarlo, accertarsi che i chiavistelli siano completamente chiusi.  La ventola dell’aria deve 
essere mantenuta fermamente chiusa e rilasciata soltanto se l’ iQ Travel Case 20 è soggetto a grandi 
modifiche causate dalla pressione dell’aria, ad es. in aereo. 

• Per una maggiore mobilità, l’ iQ Travel Case 20 dispone di una maniglia retrattile e di  rotelle dal 
funzionamento semplice.  Sollevare semplicemente l’Q Travel Case 20 sulla rotella e allungare il 
manico: in questo modo potrà essere facilmente girata fino all’area di funzionamento prescelta.

• Durante l’apertura, accertarsi che l’ iQ Travel Case 20 sia in posizione orizzontale (l’etichetta rivolta 
verso l’alto), in modo da evitare potenziali fuoriuscite di oggetti durante l’apertura del coperchio.

PASSO 5 - Sicurezza
L’ iQ Travel Case 20 può essere bloccata usando uno o due lucchetti assicurati nel foro di bloccaggio.

PASSO 6 - Altre caratteristiche
• L’iQ Travel Case 20 dispone di un sigillo resistente alla polvere e all’acqua situato tra il coperchio e il 

corpo della custodia.  Se questo sigillo è danneggiato, sostituirlo immediatamente per continuare a 
proteggere l’oggetto dalla polvere e dall’acqua.  Il sigillo non richiede alcun tipo di manutenzione, salvo 
per le normali operazioni di pulizia con un panno bagnato se si sporca - non usare solventi chimici. 

• Le rotelle sono con cuscinetto a sfera e non richiedono alcun tipo di manutenzione.

• Le tre maniglie pieghevoli consentono a una o più persone di afferrare la valigia.
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Risoluzione dei problemi

1. Se nessuna spia è illuminata con iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™ su ON, controllare che il cavo di alimentazione 
sia completamente inserito nella presa iQ 16 Sync Charge Box e l’altra estremità sia completamente 
inserita nella presa di alimentazione generale e l’interruttore sia su ON.

2. Per controllare il corretto funzionamento di iQ 16 Sync Charge Box , spegnere l’iQ 16 Sync Charge Box. 
Rimuovere tutti i cavi USB collegati e riaccendere. Sia la spia di ricarica sia quella di sincronizzazione 
inizialmente si illuminano, ma è normale che la spia di sincronizzazione si spenga dopo un po’ di tempo.

3. Se iQ 16 Sync Charge Box funziona normalmente, ma i dispositivi non sono caricati, controllare che i cavi 
USB collegati ai dispositivi siano della qualità e del tipo corretto e non danneggiati.

4. Se iQ 16 Sync Charge Box funziona normalmente, ma i dispositivi non sono sincronizzati, controllare che 
i cavi USB collegati ai dispositivi siano della qualità e del tipo corretto e non danneggiati.

5. Qualsiasi altro problema relativo a problemi di sincronizzazione deve essere riportato al proprio 
dipartimento IT o al fornitore del software di sincronizzazione.

Garanzia

PC Locs/LocknCharge garantisce che il prodotto sia privo di difetti in progettazione, materiali, assemblaggio e 
manodopera per un periodo di dodici mesi dalla data di acquisto all‘acquirente originale. Prova dell’acquisto 
originale sarà richiesta per ottenere il servizio di garanzia.

Nel caso in cui si verifichi o si riscontri un difetto, malfunzionamento o guasto si verifichi durante il periodo di 
garanzia, PC Locs/LocknCharge riparerà o sostituirà, a propria discrezione, i prodotti che a giudizio di PC Locs/
LocknCharge sono da considerarsi difettosi. Tutti i costi di trasporto saranno a carico del proprietario e il rischio 
di perdita sarà a carico della parte che inizia il trasporto

La garanzia non si applica se il prodotto è stato soggetto ad abuso, alterazione, negligenza o incidente, o sia 
risultato di alterazioni o riparazioni non autorizzate del prodotto. La garanzia non da luogo a garanzie espresso 
o implicite, incluso la garanzia implicita di commerciabilità e per uno scopo che è espressamente escluso o 
richiesto. In nessun caso PC Locs/LocknCharge, suoi direttori, responsabili, dipendenti o agenti saranno 
responsabili per danni consequenziali, incidentali, a terzi o indiretti derivanti dall’uso o dall’incapacità d’uso 
dei prodotti anche se PCLocs/LocknCharge è stata avvertita della possibilità di tali danni. Gli obblighi di PC Locs/
LocknCharge sono strettamente ed esclusivamente limitati alla sostituzione o riparazione di qualsiasi prodotto 
difettoso. Alcuni stati non prevedono l’esclusione o la limitazione di responsabilità per danni incidentali o 
consequenziali, nel qual caso le limitazioni o esclusioni sopra indicate non sono applicabili.
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Conformità e approvazioni
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Parabéns pela sua aquisição.
Siga estas instruções para uma configuração rápida e fácil da sua unidade iQ Travel Case 20. 

PC Locs, LocknCharge e o dispositivo Padlock são marcas comerciais da IWS Global Pty Ltd.  
Direitos de autor da IWS Global Pty Ltd, Maio de 2014. 

Exclusão de responsabilidade.
Estas informações são propriedade intelectual da IWS Global Pty Ltd e não podem ser distribuídas, duplicadas 
ou copiadas parcial ou totalmente sem permissão por escrito. Como a utilização destas informações, o 
equipamento ligado e as condições nas quais qualquer produto IWS Global é utilizado está para além do 
controlo da IWS Global, é obrigação do proprietário e/ou utilizador determinar a utilização correcta e segura 
de qualquer equipamento e produto. Até à extensão permitida por lei, qualquer responsabilidade que possa 
ser incursa como resultado da utilização ou futura utilização de um produto fabricado ou comercializado 
pela IWS Global está limitada ao custo de reparação ou substituição do produto ou componente danificado 
conforme a IWS Global desejar, dentro ou fora dos períodos de garantia, e não se estende a qualquer 
perda ou danos que possam ser provocados como consequência de utilização inadequada ou falha do 
equipamento ou produto ou as informações contidas no presente documento. A IWS Global em nenhum 
caso deverá ser responsabilizada por perda económica de lucros, indirecta, especial, lesões corporais ou 
danos consequenciais.
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Especificações.
• Dimensões internas: 569 × 439 × 270 mm

• Dimensões externas: 650 × 515 × 315 mm

• Peso vazio (incluindo espuma): aprox. 9,8 kg

• Peso completamente carregado: aprox. 20 kg

• Vedação: norma IP67

• Resistente à corrosão

6 fechos. 

Pega retráctil. 

 Orifício de bloqueio 1. 

   Ventilação de ar. 

Orifício de bloqueio 2.
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PASSO 3 - Carregar e sincronizar
• Leia atentamente as Instruções de Utilização da unidade iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™ antes de tentar 

carregar ou sincronizar os seus dispositivos iPad.

• Retire os dispositivos, a unidade iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™ e os cabos e coloque-os numa superfície 
estável. Ligue o cabo de alimentação, cabo anfitrião USB e os cabos USB com 30 pinos. Coloque os 
dispositivos nos suportes fornecidos.

• Ligue um cabo de alimentação à tomada de alimentação para carregar. Na sincronização, ligue 
também o cabo anfitrião ao Macbook. Siga as Instruções de Utilização da unidade iQ 16 Sync Charge 
Box™ relativamente à sincronização e ao carregamento.

Nota: os dispositivos e a unidade iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™ podem aquecer muito durante o carregamento 
e é vivamente recomendado que os mesmos não sejam utilizados dentro da espuma.

PASSO 2 - Guardar dispositivos iPad no iQ 
Travel Case 20
• Insira os dispositivos iPad nas ranhuras de espuma

• A unidade iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™ e os cabos 
podem ser guardados na ranhura de maiores 
dimensões

• Os suportes para iPad são então colocados sobre 
a parte superior de modo a que possam ficar 
planos (ilustrado na imagem abaixo)

PASSO 1 - Na caixa  
Retire o iQ Travel Case 20 e os acessórios da embalagem:

• iQ Travel Case 20

• iQ 16 Sync Charge Box™

• Cabo de alimentação IEC

• Cabo anfitrião USB (USB “A a B”)

• Suportes de secretária para iPad/tablet

• Instruções de utilização para o iQ Travel Case 20 e a 
unidade iQ 16 SCB

• 16 cabos USB de alta velocidade (30 pinos) e 6 braçadeiras 
de pequenas dimensões
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PASSO 4 - Transporte
• Um iQ Travel Case 20 completamente carregado com 20 dispositivos e acessórios pesa mais de 20 kg e, 

portanto, só deve ser elevado por duas ou mais pessoas.

• Antes de o mover, certifique-se de que os quatro fechos estão completamente fechados. A ventilação 
de ar deve permanecer firmemente fechada e só deve ser libertada se o iQ Travel Case 20 for sujeito a 
grandes alterações na pressão de ar, por exemplo, num avião. 

• Para mobilidade, o iQ Travel Case 20 está equipado com uma pega retráctil e rodas de funcionamento 
suave. Coloque simplesmente o iQ Travel Case 20 sobre a extremidade da roda e expanda a pega. 
Assim, pode ser facilmente deslocado para a área de funcionamento seleccionada.

• Ao abrir, certifique-se de que o iQ Travel Case 20 está virado para baixo (etiqueta virada para cima) para 
que não caíam objectos aquando da abertura da tampa.

PASSO 5 - Segurança
O iQ Travel Case 20 pode ser bloqueado utilizando um ou dois cadeados presos através do orifício de 
bloqueio.

PASSO 6 - Outras características
• O iQ Travel Case 20 possui uma vedação impermeável e à prova de pó entre a tampa e o corpo da mala. 

Se esta vedação estiver danificada, substitua-a imediatamente para garantir a protecção impermeável e 
à prova de pó. A vedação não requer qualquer manutenção além da limpeza com um pano húmido se se 
sujar – não utilize produtos de limpeza químicos. 

• As rodas são do tipo rolamento de esferas e não requerem qualquer manutenção.

• As três pegas flexíveis permitem que a mala seja por mais de uma pessoa.
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Resolução de problemas

1. Se não acenderem quaisquer luzes ao ligar a iQ 16 Sync Charge Box, verifique se o cabo de alimentação 
está completamente inserido na tomada da iQ 16 Sync Charge Box e se a outra extremidade está 
completamente inserida na tomada de energia e o interruptor ligado.

2. Para verificar se a iQ 16 Sync Charge Box está a funcionar correctamente, desligue a iQ 16 Sync 
Charge Box. Retire os cabos USB ligados e volte a ligar o dispositivo. A luz de Carregamento e a luz de 
Sincronização devem iluminar momentaneamente mas a luz de Sincronização apagar-se-á após um 
pequeno atraso. É uma operação normal.

3. Se a iQ 16 Sync Charge Box estiver a funcionar normalmente, mas não for possível carregar os 
dispositivos, verifique se os cabos USB que estabelecem ligação com os dispositivos são da qualidade e 
tipo correctos e se não estão danificados.

4. Se a iQ 16 Sync Charge Box estiver a funcionar normalmente, mas não for possível sincronizar os 
dispositivos, verifique se os cabos USB que estabelecem ligação com os dispositivos são da qualidade e 
tipo correctos e se não estão danificados.

5. Quaisquer outras questões associadas aos problemas de sincronização devem ser mencionadas ao seu 
departamento de TI ou ao fornecedor do software de sincronização.

Garantia

A PC Locs/LocknCharge garante que o produto está isento de defeitos de concepção, materiais, montagem 
e fabrico por um período de doze meses após a data de compra ao comprador final original. Será necessário
o comprovativo de compra original para obter o serviço da garantia.

Na ocorrência ou detecção de um defeito, avaria ou falha durante o período de garantia, a PC Locs/LocknCharge 
reparará e substituirá, ao seu critério, os produtos que de acordo com uma análise razoável da PC Locs/
LocknCharge sejam considerados defeituosos. Todos os custos de transporte serão suportados pelo proprietário 
e o risco de perda será da responsabilidade da entidade que inicia o transporte

A garantia não se aplica a produtos que sejam sujeitos a uma utilização indevida, adulteração, negligência ou 
acidente ou como um resultado de alterações ou reparações não autorizadas ao produto. A garantia substitui 
todas as garantias expressas ou implícitas, incluindo as garantias implícitas de comercialidade e adequação 
para uma finalidade específica que são expressamente excluídas ou renunciadas. Em nenhum caso a PC Locs/
LocknCharge, os seus directores, responsáveis, funcionários ou agentes serão responsabilizados por qualquer 
dano, consequente, incidental, de terceiros, especial ou indirecto resultante da utilização ou incapacidade 
de utilização dos produtos, inclusive se a PC Locs/LocknCharge tiver sido notificada da possibilidade de tais 
danos. A obrigação da PC Locs/LocknCharge está estrita e exclusivamente limitada à substituição ou reparação 
de quaisquer produtos defeituosos. Alguns estados não permitem a exclusão nem a limitação de danos 
consequentes ou incidentais, portanto a limitação ou exclusão supracitada pode não se aplicar a si.
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